OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE, SONITPUR <u>AT TEZPUR</u>

ORDER NO. Dated 26.02.2024

Pursuant to the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court Notification No. 49 dated 16.06.2021 in regards to guidelines for dealing with applications for internship with Judicial Officers in the Sub-ordinate Courts if Assam, Arunachal Pradesh, Mizoram and Nagaland following student is selected for undergoing internship programme in District Judiciary, Sonitpur.

1. Sri Anjan Sarmah, NEF Law College, Guwahati.

The training schedule and general rules and order for the internship programme are detailed below:

Training schedule

SI. No.	Name of the Student	Court in which attached to for training	Period
1.	Sri Anjan Sarmah	Court of Chief Judicial	27.02.2023 to
		Magistrate, Sonitpur	19.03.2023

N. B. The students doing internship in District Judiciary, Sonitpur, shall attend a conclusion Session with the District and Sessions Judge, Sonitpur at Tezpur on 19.03.2024 and shall submit the project report on **(**9.03.2024 in the office of the undersigned.

General Rules and Order

- The Internee student shall adhere to the Guidelines issued vide notification No. 49 issued by the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court.
- The internee student have to submit a Joining report on the day of joining.
- The Internee student will have to take oath of secrecy for not disclosing any confidential matter outside the Court.
- The Internee Student will have to mark their attendance every morning in the attendance register in the office of the District and Sessions Judge, Sonitpur.
- On completion of the internship, the internee student have to submit a report to the undersigned mention the work done by him/her during the internship.

All the Judicial Officers and staff are requested to render all co-operation to the Internee students.

-Sd-

(C. B. Gogoi) District and Sessions Judge, <u>Sonitpur :: Tezpur</u> Memo No. DJ(S) 859 - 64, Dated, Tezpur, the 26 / 02 / 2024Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to :-

- 1. Smti. C. Khanikar, Chief Judicial Magistrate, Sonitpur.
- 2. The Pricipal, NEF Law College, Guwahati, Assam.
- **3.** The Sheristadar, O/o District and Sessions Judge, Sonitpur, Tezpur. He is asked to do the needful in administering the oath of secrecy as well as recording attendance of the internee students.
- A. The System Officer, Sonitpur for uploading this order in the official website of District Judiciary.
 - 5. Sri Anjan Sarmah, Student, NEF Law College, Guwahati, Assam.
 - 6. Office File.

N. B. - No personal copy of this order will be furnished. The internee student is requested to download this copy of order from the official website of the District Judiciary, Sonitpur.

www.sonitpurjudiciary.gov.in.

(C. B. Gogoi)

(C. B. Gogol) District and Sessions Judge, Sonitpur :: Tezpur